

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

In re:

SHILO M. LEYERZAPF (n/k/a STRICKLAND), Appellant

and

BJORN H. LEYERZAPF, Respondent

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Michael E. Schwartz, Judge

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Laura A. Carlsen, WSBA No. 41000
Attorney for Respondent
MCKINLEY IRVIN, PLLC
1200 Pacific Ave., Suite 2000
Phone: 253.952.4290
Fax: 206.223.1999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of the Case 1

Argument 27

A. Standard of Review28

 B. The child remained dependent during 2014, so he remained available as a tax exemption for the parties. Ms. Strickland violated court order by claiming the 2014 exemption.....29

 C. The trial court did not lack jurisdiction over Ms. Strickland, and she had sufficient due process to be held in contempt.....34

 D. The fees and costs Ms. Strickland was ordered to Pay are reasonable given the extreme protracted Litigation caused by her insistence at violating the Court order.....42

Conclusion 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

Bowers v. Transamerica, 100 Wn.2d 581 (1983)43

Burlingame v. Consol. Mines & Smelting, 106 Wn.2d 328 (1986)36, 40

Chilcott v. Globe Navigation, 49 Wn. 302 (1908)47

Childers v. Childers, 89 Wn.2d 592 (1978)29-30

Gimlett v. Gimlett, 95 Wn.2d 699 (1981)30

In re Marriage of Correia, 47 Wn. App. 421 (1987)43

In re Marriage of Hunter, 52 Wn. App. 265 (1988)42, 50

In re Marriage of James, 79 Wn. App. 436 (1995)28

In re Marriage of Logg, 74 Wn. App. 781 (1994)39-40, 42

In re Marriage of Maxfield, 47 Wn. App. 699 (1987)47-48

In re Marriage of Rideout, 150 Wn.2d 337 (2003)48

In re Marriage of Waters, 116 Wn. App. 211 (2002)42

Paternity of M.H., 187 Wn.2d 1 (2016)50

Singleton v. Frost, 108 Wn.2d 723 (1987)28, 42

State v. Bloomer, 94 Wn. App. 246 (1999)36

State v. Karas, 108 Wn. App. 692 (2001)47

State v. Ralph Williams, 87 Wn.2d 327 (1976)37

Washington Statutes

RCW 1.16.050	8,10
RCW 7.21.030	47
RCW 26.09.100	30
RCW 26.09.110	29
RCW 26.18.020	29
RCW 26.18.040	7, 41, 46
RCW 26.18.050	36, 41, 48
RCW 26.18.100	29
RCW 26.18.160	42, 50
RCW 26.19.100	31-32

Court rules

RAP 2.5	35
RAP 18.1.....	50
